
Page 1 to 12

  

This is a published notice on the Find a Tender service: https://www.find-
tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/000110-2021 

Contract

PAN2061 - Vulnerable Passenger Transport Services
Framework

Leicester City Council

F03: Contract award notice

Notice identifier: 2021/S 000-000110
Procurement identifier (OCID): ocds-h6vhtk-0287b4  
Published 5 January 2021, 12:39pm

Section I: Contracting authority

I.1) Name and addresses

Leicester City Council

City Hall, 115 Charles Street

Leicester

LE1 1FZ

Contact

Mr Neil Bayliss

Email

neil.bayliss@leicester.gov.uk

Telephone

+44 1164544021

Country

https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/000110-2021
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/000110-2021
mailto:neil.bayliss@leicester.gov.uk


Page 2 to 12

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKF21 - Leicester

Internet address(es)

Main address

http://www.leicester.gov.uk

Buyer's address

http://www.leicester.gov.uk

I.4) Type of the contracting authority

Regional or local authority

I.5) Main activity

General public services

http://www.leicester.gov.uk
http://www.leicester.gov.uk


Page 3 to 12

Section II: Object

II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title

PAN2061 - Vulnerable Passenger Transport Services Framework

Reference number

DN370369

II.1.2) Main CPV code

60120000 - Taxi services

II.1.3) Type of contract

Services

II.1.4) Short description

Leicester City Council (the Council) invites Tenders for the provision of vulnerable
passenger transport services.

The proposed Framework Agreement will be for two years with an option to extend for a
period or periods totalling no more than a further two years. We anticipate that 20
Providers shall be awarded a place on Framework Agreement.

II.1.6) Information about lots

This contract is divided into lots: No

II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

Value excluding VAT: £22,416,400

II.2) Description

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKF21 - Leicester

II.2.4) Description of the procurement



Page 4 to 12

Leicester City Council (the Council) invites Tenders for the provision of vulnerable
passenger transport services.

The Council procures journeys for children, young people and adult service users, as well
as for Council staff using taxi providers. These journeys are commonly planned e.g. trips
to and from school or unplanned e.g. one-off journeys to an appointment. These taxi
journeys supplement those provided by the Council’s fleet of in-house buses. A given
service user may be transported exclusively by taxi or bus or a combination of the two.

Service users using taxis require additional support or supervision which is provided
through a passenger assistant, arranged by the taxi provider. Some service users using
taxis have additional needs of the vehicle e.g. the size of vehicle or ramps and wheelchair
accessibility. Some service users need the driver and/or passenger assistant to have
specialist training e.g. how to help someone with a medical condition such as epilepsy.

The service is demand led and the volume of work may therefore increase or decrease
over time. In 2018-19, approximately 200,000 journeys were commissioned.

II.2.5) Award criteria

Quality criterion - Name: Quality / Weighting: 100

Price - Weighting: 0 

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: Yes

Description of options

The proposed Framework Agreement will be for two years with an option to extend for a
period or periods totalling no more than a further two years.

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No



Page 5 to 12

Section IV. Procedure

IV.1) Description

IV.1.1) Type of procedure

Open procedure

IV.1.3) Information about a framework agreement or a dynamic purchasing system

The procurement involves the establishment of a framework agreement

IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: No

IV.2) Administrative information

IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure

Notice number: 2019/S 238-584188

Section V. Award of contract

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

31 December 2020

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 37 

Number of tenders received from SMEs: 33 

Number of tenders received from tenderers from other EU Member States: 0 

Number of tenders received from tenderers from non-EU Member States: 0 

Number of tenders received by electronic means: 37 

https://ted.europa.eu/udl?uri=TED:NOTICE:584188-2019:TEXT:EN:HTML


Page 6 to 12

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Aylestone Taxi Ltd

753a Aylestone Road

Leicester

LE2 8TG

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKF21 - Leicester

National registration number

07881172

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

A Zoom Ltd

146 belgrave Gate

Leicester

LE1 3XL

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKF21 - Leicester



Page 7 to 12

National registration number

06874139

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Elite Taxis Ltd

113 Evington Drive

Leicester

LE5 5PH

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKF21 - Leicester

National registration number

11317928

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Fast Link Taxis Ltd

16 Cardinals Walk

Leicester

LE5 1LD

Country



Page 8 to 12

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKF21 - Leicester

National registration number

11409230

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

M & M Cabs Ltd

101 Northdene Road

Leicester

LE2 6JJ

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKF21 - Leicester

National registration number

10502077

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

NMI Taxis Ltd

1 Greenwood Road



Page 9 to 12

Leicester

LE5 4NH

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKF21 - Leicester

National registration number

12308679

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Skyline Taxi's (Mids) Ltd

31 Sextant Road

Leicester

LE5 2JB

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKF21 - Leicester

National registration number

10194582

The contractor is an SME

Yes



Page 10 to 12

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Speedline Prestige Travel Ltd

9a Ayston Road

Leicester

LE3 2GA

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKF21 - Leicester

National registration number

11434963

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Topps Express Ltd

10 Syston Mill, 17 Mill Lane

Syston

LE7 1NS

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKF21 - Leicester

National registration number



Page 11 to 12

04681851

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Fullcroft Ltd

103 Queens Road

Leicester

LE2 1TT

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKF21 - Leicester

National registration number

04086828

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Total value of the contract/lot: £22,416,400



Page 12 to 12

Section VI. Complementary information

VI.4) Procedures for review

VI.4.1) Review body

Construction and Technology Court (Queen's Bench Division)

Priory Courts, 33 Bull Street

Birmingham

B4 6DS

Country

United Kingdom

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

http://www.tcpdf.org

	Section I: Contracting authority
	I.1) Name and addresses
	I.4) Type of the contracting authority
	I.5) Main activity

	Section II: Object
	II.1) Scope of the procurement
	II.1.1) Title
	II.1.2) Main CPV code
	II.1.3) Type of contract
	II.1.4) Short description
	II.1.6) Information about lots
	II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

	II.2) Description
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds


	Section IV. Procedure
	IV.1) Description
	IV.1.1) Type of procedure
	IV.1.3) Information about a framework agreement or a dynamic purchasing system
	IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

	IV.2) Administrative information
	IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section VI. Complementary information
	VI.4) Procedures for review
	VI.4.1) Review body



		2026-01-11T08:20:27+0000
	TCPDF




